RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO DONATE SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. 153A-176 and N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-280, a county may transfer to a nonprofit organization incorporated by one of the United States any personal property or equipment that the governing board determines to be surplus, obsolete or unused; WHEREAS, a request has been received from Broad River Volunteer Fire and Rescue Department, Inc., a North Carolina non-profit corporation organized and doing business in the State of North Carolina, ("Broad River Fire") for the donation of a surplus vehicle; WHEREAS, the County has one surplus 2008 DODGE DURANGO, VIN#: 1D8HB48218F112455 which this Board believes will aid Broad River Fire in its work for the community; WHEREAS, public notice of Board's intent to transfer said surplus personal property to Broad River Fire has been made at least five (5) days prior to the adoption of this resolution; and WHEREAS, this Board is of the opinion that it is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the County that this resolution be adopted. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Buncombe as follows: 1. That said 2008 DODGE DURANGO is hereby declared surplus property. 2. The Finance Director and Procurement Manager, or either of them, is hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary to transfer this vehicle to Broad River Fire. 3. That this resolution shall be effective upon its adoption. Adopted this 7th day of May, 2019. **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ATTEST** FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE Lamar Joyner, Clerk Brownie Newman, Chairman APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Attorney